## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                                  | N        | NEW ASSIGNMENT                 |                          |   |
|---|----------------------------------|----------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                                  |          | ASSIGNMENT                     |                          |   |
| CONVEYING PART  | Y DATA                           |          |                                |                          |   |
|   |                                  | Nam      | ne                             | Execution Date           |   |
| Ted Ormsby  |                                  |          |                                | 10/10/2006               |   |
| George L. Leung   |                                  |          |                                | 10/10/2006               |   |
| Gwo Jenn Shen   |                                  |          |                                | 10/10/2006               |   |
| Peter Chu   |                                  |          |                                | 10/13/2006               |   |
| RECEIVING PARTY   | Υ DATA                           |          |                                |                          |   |
| Name:   | MedWaves, Inc.                   |          |                                |                          |   |
| Street Address:   | 6885 Flanders Drive              |          |                                |                          |   |
| Internal Address:   | Suite B                          |          |                                |                          |   |
| City:   | San Diego                        |          |                                |                          |   |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                       |          |                                |                          |   |
| Postal Code:  | 92121                            |          |                                |                          |   |
| PROPERTY NUMB   | ERS Total: 1                     |          |                                |                          |   |
| Property Type   |                                  | Number   |                                |                          |   |
| Application Number: 1   |                                  | 11781467 |                                |                          |   |
| CORRESPONDEN  | CE DATA                          |          |                                |                          |   |
| Fax Number: (619)235-0398   |                                  |          |                                |                          |   |
| Correspondence wi   | , ,                              |          | n the fax attempt is unsuccess | sful.                    |   |
| Phone: 619-238-1900   |                                  |          |                                |                          |   |
| Email: docketing@procopio.com   |                                  |          |                                |                          |   |
| Correspondent Name: Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP   Address Line 1: 530 "B" Street |                                  |          |                                |                          |   |
| Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:  |                                  |          |                                |                          |   |
| Address Line 2:   | San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101-4469 |          |                                |                          |   |
|   |                                  |          |                                |                          |   |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |                                  | 1(       | 08481-010CON                   |                          |   |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |                                  |          | atherine Proctor               |                          |   |
|   |                                  |          |                                | PATENT                   |   |
| 500441908   |                                  |          |                                | REEL: 020377 FRAME: 0605 | J |

PATENT REEL: 020377 FRAME: 0606

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, **Theodore C. Ormsby**, a U.S. citizen, residing at 1354 Emeraude Glen, Escondido, CA 92029; **George L. Leung**, a U.S. citizen, residing at 12516 Cloudesly Drive, San Diego, CA 92128; **Gwo Jenn Shen**, a U.S. citizen, residing at 3207 Fosca Street, Carlsbad, CA 92009; and **Peter Chu**, a U.S. citizen, residing 13965 Sagewood Drive, Poway, CA 92064 have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **ABLATION CATHETER APPARATUS WITH ONE OR MORE ELECTRODES** for which we have prepared an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, (filed on 10/19/2006 as serial no. 11/551,162 ). (The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP, Customer No. 27189 to insert in the appropriate blanks, the serial number and filing date of the application when known.).

AND WHEREAS, MedWaves, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Corporation, with its principal place of business at 6885 Flanders Drive, Suite B, San Diego, CA 92121, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set | my hand and seal this 2 |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| 12 day of October, 2006              | Man                     |
|                                      | Ted Ormshy              |
| 19th day of Estober, 2006            | Safet                   |
|                                      | George L. Leung         |
| $10^{1/4}$ day of $0.7$ , 2006       | Mit de                  |
| <i>"</i> A                           | Gwo/Jenn Shen           |
| 1314 day of 007, 2006                | - al tolin              |
|                                      | Peter Chu               |

108481.000008/624147.01

## PATENT REEL: 020377 FRAME: 0607

## **RECORDED: 01/17/2008**